FORM PCT-1618A 10-04-2002 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office Expires 6/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 TRADEMARK IC RECORD M 9: 22 102240988 FINANCE SECTION RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type **Conveyance Type** New License Assignment Resubmission (Non Recordation) Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Document ID# Security Agreement Effective Date Correction of PTO Error Month Day Year Merger Reel # Frame # 03/28/02 Change of Name Corrective Document Reel# Frame # Other ' Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Conveying Party** Execution Date Month Day Year Name UNITED AIR LINES, INC. 09/23/02 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership □ Corporation ☐ Association Other ☐ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization DELAWARE Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached **UAL CORPORATION** Name | DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 1200 East Algonquin Road Address (line 2) Address (line 3) | Elk Grove Township Illinois 60007 State/County Zip Code ☐ Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an □ Corporation □ Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. ☐ Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

Public burden reporting for this colection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

DELAWARE

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

00000037 76123890

(03/2002 TDIAZ1

FC:481

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PCT-1618 Expires 6/30/99	BB Page	2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
OMB 0651-0027	ntative Name and Address	Enton for the first Dec	TRADEMARK
Domestic Represe	ntative Name and Address	Enter for the first Rec	serving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Na	me and Address		
•		Area Code and Telephone Nur	mber 312-321-4200
Name N	MICHELE H. MCCOY		
Address (line 1) E	Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione		
Address (line 2) F	P.O. Box 10395		
Address (line 3)	Chicago, IL 60610		
Address (line 4)			
•	, ,	of the attached conveyance doc	
	luding any attachments.		1
Trademark Applica	ation Number(s) or Registration	on Number(s) Mark if addition Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for	nal numbers attached
	demark Application Number or the Registration Application Number(s)	Registration Numbers for	
76/123,890			
Number of Proper	tias		
Number of Froper		total number of properties invol	ved. #1
Fee Amount Fee	e Amount for Properties Listed	d (37 CFR 3.41):	\$40.00
		□ Deposit Account □	•
Depos	sit Account		
(enter t		itional fees can be charged to the account.)) #23-1925
	•	tion to charge additional fees:	Yes ⊠ No⊡
Statement and Sig		9	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and			
correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to			
deposition	account are authorized, as in	aicated nerein.	a la la
Michele H. McCoy		Stanature (Date Signed
Name of Per	son Signing	Jigilature (, Date Signed

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, United Air Lines, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 1200 East Algonquin Road, Elk Grove Township, Illinois, United States of America 60007 ("United"), owns and has a bona fide intent to use the Mark UAL NEWVENTURES ("the Mark") in connection with the following services: providing information regarding frequent flyer account processing over a global communication network: transportation of persons, property and mail by air; providing information relating to transportation and facilitating transactions, namely, travel reservations over a global communication network; and providing information regarding frequent flyer bonus program; and

WHEREAS, United has applied to register the Mark on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office based on United's bona fide intent to use the mark in commerce in connection the above-described services, Application Serial No. 76/123,890 filed on September 6, 2000; and

WHEREAS, UAL Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 1200 East Algonquin Road, Elk Grove Township, Illinois, United States of America 60007 ("UAL"), is acquiring the business of United in connection with which United has a bona fide intent to use the Mark and the pending Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, United hereby sells, assigns and transfers to UAL all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the pending Application therefor, together with that portion of United's business in connection with which it has a bona fide intent to use the Mark, nunc pro tune, effective as of March 28, 2002.

PED/AIR LINES, INC.

By:

Francesca M. Maher

Senior Vice President, General Counsel

and Secretary

Dated effective as of:

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me

this 23 rd of September-, 2002.

RECORDED: 10/01/2002

My Commission Expires: _

"OFFICIAL SEAL" THOMAS D. CAMPUZANO

Notary Public. State of Illinois My Commission Expires 5/8/05

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002592 FRAME: 0976